

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 472

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "providing" in line 9 down through the semicolon in line 11 and substitute "providing for the application of this Act;"; and in line 15, strike "10-408(i), and 10-410" and substitute "and 10-408(i)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 12 through 15, inclusive, and substitute:

"(1) AT LEAST ONE OF THE PARTIES TO THE COMMUNICATION WAS OUTSIDE THE STATE DURING THE COMMUNICATION;";

and in lines 16 and 19, strike "(II)" and "(III)", respectively, and substitute "(2)" and "(3)", respectively.

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 41 on page 2 through line 2 on page 3, inclusive, and substitute:

"(I) AT LEAST ONE OF THE PARTIES TO THE COMMUNICATION WAS OUTSIDE THE STATE DURING THE COMMUNICATION;".

On page 3, in lines 3 and 6, strike "2." and "3.", respectively, and substitute "(II)" and "(III)", respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 34 on page 3 through line 13 on page 4, inclusive, and substitute:

(Over)

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall be construed only prospectively to apply to communications intercepted on or after the effective date of this Act.”;

and in line 14, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.